# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

1834.

1833.

1834,

1834.

1833,

Brown, William

Barrows, Joseph

Crowell, Mallison

Dore, Alanson

1833&1834. Blanchard, Merrill

1833&1834. Buck, John

### Additional Roll of Accounts, No. 16.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several accounts referred, now ask leave to present the following Report, That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

DIVISION INSPECTORS.

Which is respectfully submitted SAMUEL MILDRAM, Per Order.

#### Carter, Timothy J. Division Inspector 6th Division, 10 00 10' 00 1833. Call, Moses 4th \$20 00 AID[S]-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS. 1833 and 1834, Coe, George Aid and Orderly Officer 5th Div. 30 00 1833, 1834, 1835. Snell, Joshua " 66 6.6 8 .. 24 50 .. Waterman, William Jr. .. I .. 20 00 \$74 50 AID[S]-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS. Crosby, William G. Howe, Marshall 1834. Aid 2nd Brig. 3 Div. 20 00 " " 2 . . 5 .. 15 32 Morse, F. II. . . " " " 1 4 20 00 ٠, 66 " 2 .. Pike, Daniel 1 20 00 ۲, Ward, Timothy C. 2 6 5 84 \$81 16 BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS. 1834. Cushman, Charles C. Inspector 1 Brig. 3 Div. 25 00 Cushing, John S. Dickey, William .. 1833. 1 " 4 6 6 9 69 1834. " 2 66 8 " 13 00 " 66. " 2 8 1834. Johnson, Joseph 12 00 1 " 8 1833. Mantor, James 10.00 1833, } ٠. Nickerson, B. F. 2 " 40 00 1834. 1834. Norris, James B. " " 9 " 25 00 .. " c 1833. Otis, John 1 2 7 50 1884. " " 5 Pennel, Henry 1 25 00 " " " Small, James 2 1 25 00 1834. Tinker, Richard 66 2 " 7 " 25 00 \$217 19 ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY.

Adj't 2d Reg't 1st Brig.

.. .. .. .. ..

2 "

. .

"

1

1

1

1

1 " 3 "

. . . .

1

2

2

.. 3

7

8 "

6

3

2 "

"

"

"

Div.

"

..

25 00

15 00

40 00

25 00

40 00

25 00

15 00

k <del>8</del> 84.	Eustis, John M.	Adj't	2 R	leg't	1	Brig.	6	Div.	25	00
4.6	Favor, Edward R.	4	5		i	"	3	4.4	25	00
44	Humphrey, Meshacl	۱ "	]	4.6	1	"	5	"	8	00
1833.	Holmes, James S.	6.6	5	"	1	• •	3	, ,	10	83
44	Hobbs, Josiah	6.6	4	6-6	2	66	4	"	15	00
1834.	Johnson, Henry	"	2	6 6	2		$\mathbf{s}$	"	12	50
1834.	Jewett, William D.		2	4.6	1	64	1	"	25	00
44	Kimball, George A.	4.6	2	6.6	1		8	"	25	
, ««	Libbey, Parker S.	"	1		1	6.6	5	66		00
" "	Leighton, Ichabod	66	ī	44	2		5	"4n	8.01	33
4.6	Ludwig, Newall W		3	6 5	2	"	4	66	25	
	Linscot, James L.	. "	3	"	2	"	8	"	25	
1833& 183	4. Morrill, Ephraim T		ĭ	66	$\tilde{2}$	"	3	* *	40	
1834.	Moore, Benjamin		î	"	2	6 6	7		25	
1833.	Moulton, Joseph		2	: 46	$\tilde{2}$		6			29
1833.	Piper, Israel		2		$\tilde{2}$	66	ĭ	66	15	
1833.	Pray, Elisha C.	.46	ī	"	2	"	$\hat{2}$	"	15	-
1834.	Pierce, Charles II.	66	2	"	2	66	ā	"		33
	1. Plummer, B. W.		ĩ	46	2		4	44	40	
1834.		46	2		ī	"	5		25	
1094.	Pierce, George		3	"	i	66	3	"	25	
	Roundy, Pearl		3	66	2	"	1	6.6		
"	Roberts, Joseph D.		2	6.6	2	66		"	25	
"	Strickland, Augustus	10.0.	4		2	65	8	"		33
-66	Swett, Josiah	"	_	"		"	5	"	25	
	Staples, Miles	"	3	"	2	14	3	"	25	
1833.	Wilson, John Jr.		4		1	"	8		15	
1834.	Woodbary, Edmund	M	ī	••	2	• • •	5	''8m	0,10	67
									~~~	
								₩,	722	28
	A IN LETUS A AS	ma co		77 A Y '						
1200	ADJUTAN	Ts or	E CA	VAL	RY					
1833.								a annualis		
1833. ) & Cr		Tŝ 01 Adj.		VAL. Brig.		8th 1	Div	1	12	50
1834.	aig, Joseph	Adj.	2nd	Brig.		8th 1		1		
1834. Si 1831. Di	nig, Joseph nslow, Joseph	Adj.	2nd 1	Brig.		8th 1		1	15	06
1834. Si 1831. Di " Hu	aig, Joseph nslow, Joseph ackins, Calvin	Adj.	2nd 1 1	Brig.		8th 1	"	1		06
1834. Si 1834. Di " He	nig, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah	Adj. 	2nd 1 1 1	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1	, c , c , c	1	15	00
1834. Si 1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le	aig, Joseph nslow, Joseph ackins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A.	Adj. 	2nd 1 1 1 2	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1 3	. c . c . c		15 15	00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le	aig, Joseph nslow, Joseph ackins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A.	Adj	2nd 1 1 1 2 1	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1 3 6	. c . c . c . c		15 15 15	00 00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa	nig, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah	Adj.	2nd 1 1 1 2 1 1	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1 3 6	66 66 66		15 15 15 15	00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa	aig, Joseph nsłow, Joseph nekins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel	Adj	2nd 1 1 1 2 1	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1 3 6	. c . c . c . c		15 15 15 15 15	00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa	aig, Joseph nslow, Joseph ackins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr.	Adj.	2nd 1 1 1 2 1 1	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2	66 66 66		15 15 15 15 15 25	00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa	aig, Joseph nslow, Joseph ackins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr.	Adj.	2nd 1 1 1 2 1 1	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2	66 66 66		15 15 15 15 15 25 15	00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa	nig, Joseph nslow, Joseph tekins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles	Adj.	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2	Brig.		8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4	66 66 66		15 15 15 15 15 25 15	00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa	nig, Joseph nslow, Joseph tekins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles	Adj. "" "" "" "S OF	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7	Brig.	er:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4	66 66 66		15 15 15 15 15 25 15	00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa	nig, Joseph nslow, Joseph tekins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles	Adj. "" "" "" "S OF	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2	Brig.	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4	D	*	15 15 15 15 15 25 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 50
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa " Ul	nig, Joseph nslow, Joseph tekins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles	Adj.  " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7	Brig.	er:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4	D	**************************************	15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 50
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa " Ul	nslow, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah swis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D	Adj.  "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj'	Brig.	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 Y.	D	**************************************	15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 50
1834. Di " Hu " Li " Le " Mi " Pa " Ul	nslow, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah swis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D	Adj.  "" "" "" "" "" " " " " " " " " " " "	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj'	Brig.	CR:	8th 1 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 Y.	D	**************************************	15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 50 00 25
1834. Di 1834. Di 1834. Di 14. Li 16. Li 18. Li	aig, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse	Adj.  "" "" "" "S OF	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj'	Brig.	Br G	8th 1 8 1 3 6 2 4 Y.	D	**************************************	15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Ht " Li " I.e. " Mi " Pa " Ul	aig, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse	Adj.  "" "" "" " "S OF	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj'	Brig.	Br	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 Y. ig. 6 2 4 7	D	**************************************	15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25 10	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di 1834. Di H. Li " Le " Mi " Pa " Ul 1834. 1832, 1833 1833 & 18 1833.	nslow, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah swis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse . Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Samuel	Adj.  "" "" "" " "S OF	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj	Brig.	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 Y. ig. 6 2 4 7	D	**************************************	15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25 10 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di 1834. Di H. Li " Le " Mi " Pa " Ul 1834. 1832, 1833 1833 & 18 1833.	nslow, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah swis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse . Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Samuel	Adj.  "" "" "" " "S OF	2nd  1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj	Brig.	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 Y. ig. 6 2 4 7	D	# iv.	15 15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25 10 15 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di 1834. Di H. Li " Le " Mi " Pa " Ul 1834. 1832, 1833 1833 & 18 1833.	nslow, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. lllet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse . Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Sam Osborne, W. O	Adj.  " " " " " " " Ido b. yy ael	2nd  1 1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj'	Brig	Br	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 7 1 5	D	# iv.	15 15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25 10 15 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 50 
1834. Di 1834. Di H. Li " Le " Mi " Pa " Ul 1834. 1832, 1833 1833 & 18 1833.	nslow, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah swis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse . Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Samuel	Adj.  " " " " " " " Ido b. yy ael	2nd  1 1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adj'	Brig	Br	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 7 1 5	D	# iv.	15 15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25 10 15 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 50 
1834. Di " Ht. " Li. " Le. " Mi " Pa " Ul  1834. 1832, 1833 & 18 1833. 1834. "	nslow, Joseph nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. lllet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse . Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Sam Osborne, W. O	Adj.  "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "	2nd  1 1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adji	Brig	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 7 1 5	D	# iv.	15 15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25 10 15 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Ht. " Li. " Le. " Mi " Pa " Ul  1834. 1832, 1833 & 18 1833. 1834. "	aig, Joseph  nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Samu Osborne, W. C  EXPENSES OF AR	Adj.  "" "" "S OF do b. b. TILLI, e hire	2nd  1 1 1 2 1 1 2 AR7 Adji	Brig	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 7 1 5	D	# iv.	15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 15 31 25 10 15 15 115 115 115 115 115 115 115 1	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hi " Lie " Mi " Pa " Ul 1834. 1832, 1833 & 18 1833. 1834. "	aig, Joseph  nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Samu Osborne, W. C  EXPENSES OF AR	Adj.  "" "" "S OF do b. b. TILLI, e hire	2nd  1 1 1 2 1 1 2 ART Adji	Brig	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 7 1 5	D	# iv.	15 15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 127 15 31 25 10 15 15 115 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
1834. Di " Hi " Lie " Mi " Pa " Ul 1834. 1832, 1833 & 18 1833. 1834. "	aig, Joseph  nslow, Joseph nckins, Calvin bbey, Jeremiah wis, Ired A. llet, Joel ge, Samuel Jr. mer, Charles  ADJUTANT Blossom, Wal 3&1834. Gardner, J. D 34. Healey, Halse Lamb, Samuel Osborne, Samu Osborne, W. C  EXPENSES OF AR	Adj.  "" "" "S OF do b. b. TILLI, e hire	2nd  1 1 1 2 1 1 2 ART Adji	Brig	ER:	8th 1 4 8 1 3 6 2 4 4 7 1 5	D	\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	15 15 15 15 15 15 25 15 127 127 15 31 25 10 15 15 115 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 50 00 00 00 00 00 0

imals.	
Account of Money paid for Militia and Bounties on Amimals.	
2	
200	
Willitia In the second	
Cor.	į
y paid	
f Mone	
et of	
Account	

Money paid for Animals.  No. of Crows.  No. of Wildcats & Loup-Cerviers. No. of Bears.	C	63 5 04 5 04	15 83	15 34			98				38 05		6 18 00 27 80	9 00 9	7 50	69 25		29 04 531 31
Military Military Accounts Accounts for 1833, for 1834.	2 86		15 83				66 50	201	63 50	28 00		4 60	0S	V2.5.	7 50	62 25	00 68	17 00 485 27
W AC	Treasurer of Bath,	" "Surry,	" " Plantation No. 1,	" Burnham,	" C. " Bradford,	", Newry,	" china,	" Lisbon, 7	" "Rumford,	" Windsor,	" Sedgwick,	" " Lexington,	" Concord,	" Sebago,	" Princeton,	", Hallowell,	66 66 Robbinston,	
,	Allen, Cushing	Barret, George	Cook, Harrison	Edmunds, Walton	Forbes, Walter B.	Foster, Joel	Hanscom, Samuel	Hervey, Samuel	Kimball, Porter	Linn, James	Morgan, Daniel	Morse, David	Savage, Jacob	Storer, Amos	Sprague, John	Strickner, William	Vose, Thomas Jr.	

## Primters? Accounts.

E RELEVON 13 TE COU GIER 63	
Bates, Hamlet, for publishing order of notice to town make returns of Poor,	to 4 00
Berry, I. & Co. for balance due them for printing for the State for 1834 and for publishing in the Daily at	he
Weekly Age the Laws of 1834, &c. Condon, W. J. for publishing laws &c. in the Maine Den	2041 64
ocrat, Crowell, Wm. for publishing Resolve respecting Deaf ar	66 25
Dumb, &c. Davis, Charles for advertising Meeting of Board of Intern	5 50
Improvements and Resolve of said Board &c. in the Maine Recorder,	1e 6 50
Proprietors of the Jeffersonian, Advertising Meeting of the Council to designate deaf and dumb persons for E.	1e d-
ucation 1829,	1 00
· 	<del>\$2124 89</del>
Miscellaneous Accounts.	
1834. Baker, Thomas for preparing Hall for reception Members &c.	of 14 50
Carpenter, G. S. & Co. for Book binding, &c.	444 51
1835. Child, James L. for making a full and minute Inde	5A.
to Journal of the House of 1835, 1835. Chisam, Wm. H. for making screens for Represe	40 00 n-
tatives Hall &c.	6 00
" Dewry, Wm. for Sundries for State House, "Eaton, Samuel for preparing Senate Chamber f	9 <b>2 3</b> 6 or
reception of Members,	11 00
Harris, Mark for sundry charges against the Sta	
up to Feb'y. 7, 1835, Parker, Benjamin for two Wood Hods,	1373 06 3 75
1835. Redington, Asa Jr. for Wood purchased for the	ne ne
1835. Redington, Asa Jr. for Wood purchased for the State, up to and including March 13,	733 75
1834. Swan, B. for Locks &c. for Secretary's office,	1 25
	118 74
Traition, William for making fun and minute inde	ex 40 00
1834. Wingate, Frederick for Locks and Keys &c.	5 00
Wood, Abiel for services as Bank Commissioner,	
	\$2924 92
=	
Aggregate of Additional Roll, No. 16.	1 (1) (1) 1 (1) (1)
Division Inspectors	20 00
Aids-De-Camp to Major Generals	<b>7</b> 4 50
Aids-De-Camp to Major Generals	81 16
Brigade Majors and Inspectors	217 19
Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry	722 28
" "Battalions of Cavalry	127 50
" " Artillery - " - "	111 25

		18 00
-		485 27
	-	17 00
-	-	2124 89
-		292492
-	-	29 64
		6953 ON
	-	

#### Chapter 58.

An Additional Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Approved March 23, 1835.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid from the Treasury of the State out of any monies not otherwise appropriated to the several persons mentioned in the Additional Roll of Accounts No. 16, the sums set against such persons names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Three Dollars—in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

In Senate, March, 14, 1835.

The Joint Standing Committee on the State Prison, to whom were referred so much of the Governor's Message as relates to the Penitentiary System and the State Prison, with the accompanying documents, the Reports of the Warden and of the Inspectors of said Prison, and the Report of the Joint Standing Committee on the State Prison, of the last Legislature; also, an Order directing certain inquiries respecting the debts due to and from the State, on account of the Prison,—have attended to the duties assigned to them, and ask leave to make the following

#### REPORT:

In pursuance of said Order, the Committee have made such examination of the books and papers of the Warden, as time and means would permit. Numerous errors were found in the "list of demands" named in said order, a few of them being below the amount actually due, and many more being either above it, or altogether mistaken. No improper motive, however, is believed to be attributable to the Warden or Clerk, in reference to these errors. The list was said by the Warden to be certified by him under the impression that it was wanted